FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL CONTRACT
(Industrial Pretreatment)

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL CONTRACT (“Amendment”) is
entered this 20th day of December , 2017 (the “Effective Date”), by and
between the CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS (“CITY”) and CLARK COUNTY WATER
RECLAMATION DISTRICT (“DISTRICT"), both political subdivisions of the State of
Nevada located in Clark County, Nevada. CITY and DISTRICT may hereinafter be
referred to individually as “Party” and collectively as “Parties.”

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, CITY and DISTRICT (formerly, the Clark County Sanitation District)
entered into that certain INTERLOCAL CONTRACT (Industrial Pretreatment) dated
November 2, 1994 (the “Original Interlocal”), for DISTRICT to provide industrial
pretreatment service to an area delineated in Exhibit A thereto and generally described
as the Nellis Industrial Park; and

WHEREAS, the Parties have discovered a potential ambiguity in the boundary of
the Nellis Industrial Park as delineated in Exhibit A of the Original Interlocal, and with
this Amendment wish to clarify and amend Exhibit A of the Original Interlocal with the
boundary map and parcel list attached hereto as Exhibit A pursuant to the terms and -
conditions set forth below.

AGREEMENTS:

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,
and the mutual promises contained herein, CITY and DISTRICT hereby agree as
follows:

: Incorporation of Recitals. The recitals set forth above are hereby
incorporated into the terms of this Amendment.

2. Wastewater Service Area. Exhibit A of the Original Interlocal is hereby
deleted in its entirety and replaced by Exhibit A hereto, such that the industrial
pretreatment service area under the Original Interlocal is comprised of only that area
delineated and described in Exhibit A hereto.

3. Effect on Original Interlocal. Except as specifically set forth in this
Amendment, all of the terms and provisions contained in the Original Interlocal will
remain in full force and effect. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in the event of a conflict
between any provision of the Original Interlocal and any provision of this Amendment,
the provisions of this Amendment will control. All terms used but not defined in this
Amendment will have the meanings given to them in the Original Interlocal.




7. Counterparts.

This Amendment may be executed in counterparts, all of

which counterparts when taken together will be one and the same document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Amendment as-of the -

date set forth below.

CITYO TH LAS AS

By:

LI e
%’5‘4/\- s LAEE
Title: ,h.él yur it Mewdh <y Copg,

/’2/20//7

Date:

ATTEST

By: MZ@M@A

Printed: 2

ﬁ 4 ek
/R/él /27

APPROVED AS TO FORM
By: W[(fo / G ;Mff"l,(
Printed: _I[ca¢]a Usove
(ha Attornec
t/ 9,
l2/)4 ) 1 F

Title:

Date:

Title:

Date:

CLARK COUNTY WATER
RECLAMATION DISTRICT

Title: ggeﬂemf ﬁéﬂqjgrv

Date: “/76_7/26!?-

ATTEST -
8 . e, "
By: 7(44/5 — 7{ AL
T ‘ ; O
Printed: (f’ s(ie Lo :'Lq/

Title: /L(a’tftcecw_ Duci,\;_/{u#/ﬂ/hdnﬂ/ 5m//u?)

Dalez / 29 2007

APPROVED AS TO FORM

v DL T Sh—

Printed: ) *‘B‘Q*'
Title: __ (renere)  Lownsed
Date: \!!A‘?/!’T



Exhibit "A"

Nellis and Enterprise Industrial Park

Source Data: Created by Map printed:
; CCWRD GIS Glsa
Scale: 16,500.00 Dept. Application 11/22/2017 2:28 PM

‘% Clark County
Water Reclamation

I
Clears DISTRICT
Waten Tearn

Disclosure: This map is for ilustrative purposes and is
intended for general use only. Al information and data on
this map is subject to change without notice. No liability is
assumed for the accuracy of the“data delineated on the
map, either expressed or implied.




EXHIBIT "A"

APNs Nellis Industrial Park (North of Craig Rd.) APNs Enterprise Industrial Park (South of Craig Rd.) _ s

1 12331403002 51 14006210040 1 14006210030 51 14006722018 101 14006722068 151 14006722118
2 12331403003 52 14006210041 2 14006210031 52 14006722019 102 14006722069 152 14006722119
3 12331403004 53 14006210043 3 14006210032 53 14006722020 103 14006722070 153 14006722120
4 12331403005 54 14006210044 4 14006210033 54 14006722021 104 14006722071 154 14006722121
5 12331603001 55 14006510001 5 14006210035 55 14006722022 105 14006722072 155 14006722122
6 12331702002 56 14006510002 6 14006210036 56 14006722023 106 14006722073 156 14006722123
7 12331801001 57 14006510004 7 14006311002 57 14006722024 107 14006722074 157 14006722124
8 12331801005 58 14006510006 8 14006311003 58 14006722025 108 14006722075 158 14006722125
9 12331801006 59 14006510007 9 14006311004 59 14006722026 109 14006722076 159 14006722126
10 12331801007 60 14006510008 10 14006311005 60 14006722027 110 14006722077 160 14006722127
11 12331801008 61 14006510009 11 14006311006 61 14006722028 111 14006722078 161 14006722128
12 12331801009 62 14006510010 12 14006311008 62 14006722029 112 14006722079 162 14006722129
13 12331801010 63 14006510011 13 14006311010 63 14006722030 113 14006722080 163 14006722130
14 12331802002 64 14006510012 14 14006311011 64 14006722031 114 14006722081 164 14006722131
15 14006101001 65 14006510013 15 14006311012 65 14006722032 115 14006722082 165 14006722132
16 14006101002 66 14006510014 16 14006311013 66 14006722033 116 14006722083 166 14006722133
17 14006110002 67 14006510015 17 14006311014 67 14006722034 117 14006722084 167 14006722134
18 14006110003 68 14006510018 18 14006311016 68 14006722035 118 14006722085 168 14006722135
19 14006110004 69 14006510015 19 14006311017 69 14006722036 119 14006722086 169 14006722136
20 14006110005 70 14006510020 20 14006311018 70 14006722037 120 14006722087 170 14006722137
21 14006110006 71 14006510021 21 14006410001 71 14006722038 121 14006722088 171 14006722138
22 14006110008 72 14006510022 22 14006410002 72 14006722038 122 14006722089 172 14006722139
23 14006110009 73 14006510023 23 14006410003 73 14006722040 123 14006722090 173 14006722140
24 14006110010 74 14006510024 24 14006601005 74 14006722041 124 14006722091 174 14006722141
25 14006110011 75 14006601004 25 14006601007 75 14006722042 125 14006722092 175 14006722142
26 14006110012 76 14006610001 26 14006610027 76 14006722043 126 14006722093 176 14006722143
27 14006110013 77 14006610002 27 14006611005 77 14006722044 127 14006722094 177 14006722144
28 14006201001 78 14006610003 28 14006611006 78 14006722045 128 14006722095 178 14006722145
29 14006210001 79 14006610004 29 14006701029 79 14006722046 129 14006722096 179 14006722146
30 14006210002 80 14006610005 30 14006713002 80 14006722047 130 14006722097 180 14006722147
31 14006210003 81 14006610006 31 14006713003 81 14006722048 131 14006722098 181 14006722148
32 14006210004 82 14006610007 32 14006714005 82 14006722049 132 14006722099 182 14006722149
33 14006210005 83 14006610008 33 14006714006 83 14006722050 133 14006722100 183 14006722150
34 14006210008 84 14006610009 34 14006722001 84 14006722051 134 14006722101 184 14006722151
35 14006210009 85 14006610010 35 14006722002 85 14006722052 135 14006722102 185 14006722152
36 14006210010 86 14006610013 36 14006722003 86 14006722053 136 14006722103

37 14006210011 87 14006610014 37 14006722004 87 14006722054 137 14006722104 =5

38 14006210012 88 14006610015 38 14006722005 88 14006722055 138 14006722105

39 14006210015 89 14006610017 39 14006722006 89 14006722056 139 14006722106

40 14006210016 90 14006610018 40 14006722007 90 14006722057 140 14006722107

41 14006210017 91 14006610015 41 14006722008 91 14006722058 141 14006722108

42 14006210018 92 14006610021 42 14006722009 92 14006722059 142 14006722109

43 14006210019 93 14006610022 43 14006722010 93 14006722060 143 14006722110 2

44 14006210020 94 14006610023 44 14006722011 94 14006722061 144 14006722111

45 14006210021 95 14006610032 45 14006722012 95 14006722062 145 14006722112

46 14006210022 96 14006610033 46 14006722013 96 14006722063 146 14006722113

47 14006210023 97 14006610034 47 14006722014 97 14006722064 147 14006722114

48 14006210025 98 14006610035 48 14006722015 98 14006722065 148 14006722115

49 14006210026 49 14006722016 99 14006722066 149 14006722116

50 14006210027 50 14006722017 100 14006722067 150 14006722117 N

APNs Industrial Park Adjoining Parcels (East of Lamb Blvd.)
1 12332201001

12332301004

12332301018

12332401010

12332401011

s wN



NORTH LAS VEGAS CITY COUNCIL
AGENDA ITEM

NUMBER: 16.

SUBJECT:

Approve First Amendment to Interlocal Contract with the Clark County Water Reclamation District to Provide
Industrial Pretreatment Service to Nellis Industrial Park. (For Possible Action)

REQUESTED BY: WARD:
Randall DeVaul, Director, Utilities 1 - Councilman Barran

RECOMMENDATION OR RECOMMEND MOTION:

That City Council approve First Amendment to Interlocal Contract with the Clark County Water Reclamation
District {CCWRD) to provide industrial pretreatment service to Nellis Industrial Park.

FISCAL IMPACT: ACCOUNT NUMBER:
AMOUNT: None N/A
EXPLANATION: N/A

STAFF COMMENTS AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The subject property is located at the general vicinity of Craig Road, I-15, and Lamb Blvd. Although the City
provides sanitary sewer service to this area, the sewage flows to the Clark County Water Reclamation District.
The Original Interlacal Contract approved November 2, 1994 allows the CCWRD to provide industrial
pretreatment services to the area since the sewage is treated at their wastewater treatment. The contract
continues until such time that the City can construct sewers to discharge the sewage to the City Water
Reclamation Facility. This Amendment modifies and expands the original service area by amending Exhibit A
of the Original Interlocal Contract.

It is the staff's recommendation that the City Council approve the First Amendment to Interlocal Contract
with the Clark County Water Reclamation District {CCWRD) for the CCWRD to provide industrial pretreatment
service to Nellis Industrial Park.

CIP No. Related Item:

LIST CITY COUNCIL GOAL(S): Safe and Livable Community; Quality Municipal Services

PREPARED BY: Respectfully Submitted CITY COUNCIL
MEETING DATE:
12/20/2017

Randy DeVaul Qiong X. Liu

Utilities Director City Manager




INTERLOCAL CONTRACT

. {Industrial Pretreatment)

THIS CONTRACT, made and entered into this _2nd  day of __ November
1994, by and between the CITY OF NORTH LAS VEGAS and the CLARK COUNTY
SANITATION DISTRICT (hereinafter referred to as "NLV" and "CCSD", respectively, of

which NLV is a municipal corporation of the State of Nevada and CCSD is a General

Improvement District, with all powers of a public or quasi-municipal corporation and

subdivision of the State of Nevada).

WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, N.R.S. 277.180 provides that two or more political subdivisions of the
State of Nevada niay enter into interlocal contracts for the performance of any

governmental function; and

WHEREAS, CCSD owns and operates a system for the collection and treatment of

wastewater; and
WHEREAS, NLV owns and operates a system for the collection of wastewater; and

WHEREAS, geographic barriers presently prevent certain portions of NLV's service
area from being serviced by NLV's coliection system and CCSD's facilities are more

accessible to such areas; and

WHEREAS, both of the parties hereto have developed and implemented through
the adoption by their respective City Council and Board of Trustees, programs for the
treatment of industrial wastes; NLV through its Municipal Code Section 4.14 (hereinafter
referred to as NLVMC 4.14) as amended from time to time, and CCSD through its
Pretreatment Resolution, Resolution 83-012, (hereinafter referred to as CCSD

Pretreatment Resolution), as amended; and



WHEREAS, NLV desires to have the wastewater that originates within its service
area, shown on the attached Exhibit "A", known as Nellis Industrial Park, treated at CCSD's
wastewater treatment plant and recognizes CCSD's authority to provide wastewater

service, under CCSD Pretreatment Resolution in connection with the control of industrial

wastes;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and

conditions set forth, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Except where the context otherwise requires, the CCSD Pretreatment Resolution
and NLVMC 4.14, of the respective parties hereto, govern the construction of this
Agreement, provided however, that if there is any conflict between CCSD's
Pretreatment Resolution and NLVMC 4.+4, CCSD's Pretreatment Resolution shall
prevail. Both parties further agree that if either CCSD's Pretreatment Resolution or
NLVMC 4.14 are in conflict or fail to meet the minimum requirements contained in
the Federal Pretreatment Reguiations, as set forth in 40 CFR (Code of Federal
Regulations), Part 403, and the pretreatment standards that have been
promuigated by the United States Environmental Protection Agency, pursuant to the
authority that is contained in subsections (b) and (c) of Section 307 of the Federal
Water Poliution Control Act (commonly referred to as the Clean Water Act); then the

Federal Pretreatment standards shall prevail.

2, NLV shall notify its customers which are determined by the CCSD to be significant
industrial users or industrial users which are affected by CCSD Pretreatment
Resolution, and as may be amended henceforth, of the pertinent requirements that

are contained in the Pretreatment Resolution.

3. CCSD and NLV shall control, through the issuance of joint wasteWater discharge
permits, the discharge of industrial wastes by each significant industrial user and

each industrial user which is a customer of NLV discharging into CCSD's

2



wastewater collection and treatment system, and, in this connection, NLV hereby
agrees that CCSD, in its sole and absolute discretion, may make the final
determination as to whether a particular industrial user is a significant industrial user

or an industrial user, based upon information that NLV shall provide to CCSD.

NLV shall have primary responsibility for drafting permits, inspecting, monitoring
and enforcing CCSD pretreatment regulations upon NLV's customers which
discharge to the CCSD Wastewater Treatment Facility. NLV shall provide CCSD
copies of all industrial monitoring reports, inciuding without limitation the compliance
reports that are required by CCSD pretreatment regulations, self-monitoring
reports, baseline monitoring reports, records of violations, and the actions that NLV
takes with respect thereto, all responses to any other monitoring or report
requirement that is imposed by the regulations of the federal, state and local
governments and any information that is submitted to NLV pursuant to CCSD
pretreatment regulations. NLV shall maintain all such reports, records and
responses and any other relevant information for a period of at least three (3) years,
or longer as may be determined by CCSD to be necessary during the course of any
unresolved litigation which involves the user and to which such reports, records,

responses and information relate.

NLV agrees to enforce CCSD pretreatment regulations and this agreement in
accordance with the established CCSD Enforcement Response Plan, as amended,
enforcement procedures including, but not limited to discontinuance of service to

" the offending NLV customer.

NLV shall designate CCSD pretreatment personnel as authorized officers for the
sole purpose to enter upon and to make appropriate inspections at all reasonable
times of NLV's customers' facilities which discharge to the CCSD Wastewater

Treatment Facility, which shall include without limitation on-site inspection of such

3



user's pretreatment and sewer facilities, the measurement, sampling and testing of
the discharges therefrom and access to, with the right to copy, all pertinent
compliance records that are located on the premises of such user. CCSD shall
have the right to inspect any part of NLV's wastewater collection system which
discharges to the CCSD collection and treatment system, and the right to monitor
any parameter of the wastewater fiowing therein, which rights shall extend to the
public streets and easements and to any public or private property on which or

within which NLV's wastewater collection system, or any part thereof, is located.

Whenever, in the sole and exclusive judgment of CCSD, a discharge to its
wastewater collection and treatment system appears to constitute an immediate
threat to the health and welfare of persons or a danger to the environment or
threatens to interfere with the operation or regulatory compliance of CCSD's
wastewater treatment plant, CCSD may immediately initiate steps to identify the
source of such discharge and to halt or prevent the same. In this connection,
CCSD may pursue any legal, administrative or self-help remedy that may be
available to it, including without limitation, injunctive relief against NLV or any
significant industrial user or industrial user that contributes to the emergency

condition, or both.

In order to facilitate its enforcement of any right or remedy that is conferred upon
CCSD pursuant to this Agreement, CCSD is hereby invested with all legal authority,
in its sole and absolute discretion, to perform any of the technical and administrative
activities that may be necessary for the implementation of an effective pretreatment
program within NLV's customer service area discharging to the CCSD system,
including without limitation the authority to update NLV's industrial waste survey, to
provide technical services, such as sampling, process chemical analyses, to issue
wastewater discharge permits, to perform compliance monitoring and to pursue any
civil or criminal refnedy, or access any administrative penaity, that is provided for
in the CCSD Pretreatment Resolution against any significant industrial user or

industrial user which is in violation thereof. If CCSD undertakes any of such

4



10.

11.

activities, CCSD may assess the costs that CCSD incurs in conjunction therewith
to NLV, and NLV upon its receipt of a detailed accounting of the costs that are so
assessed, shall promptly pay the amount thereof to CCSD. CCSD's rights under
this clause do not minimize or negate in any way NLV's primary enforcement and
administrative responsibility to control discharges within NLV's customer service

area which discharges to CCSD's system.

in the event that a slug (i.e. a discharge of unexpectedly large volume or concen-
tration) or an upset (as defined by the CCSD Pretreatment Resolution) occurs
anywhere within NLV's service area which discharges into the CCSD collection or
treatment system, NLV shall notify CCSD immediately upon NLV's acquiring
knowledge of such siug or upset. That notice shall be made to:

Clark County Sanitation District

Pretreatment Section

5857 E. Fiamingo Road

Las Vegas, Nevada 89122

Telephone: 434-6600 (8:00 am - 5:00 pm, Monday-Friday)

434-6657 (all other hours)

NLV acknowledges that it shall have the responsibility of complying with the
requirements which are set forth in the CCSD Pretreatment Resolution with respect
to the confidentiality of the information and data which it obtains from the users of
its wastewater coliection system discharging to the CCSD system. CCSD
acknowledges responsibility for compliance with requirements set forth in the NLV

Pretreatment Ordinance with respect to confidential information.

NLV hereby agrees to indemnify and hold CCSD harmless from and against all
damages, fines and costs that CCSD may incur as the result of NLV's negligent
administration of the pretreatment program or of any discharge of industrial waste
from NLV's wastewater collection system to CCSD's collection system and

wastewater treatment plant, and NLV agrees to reimburse CCSD for all amounts



12.

13.

14.

that CCSD may be required to pay as a result of an injury to any of CCSD's
personnel that is attributabie to the discharge of industrial waste from NLV's
wastewater collection system to CCSD's collection system and wastewater
ireatment plant or as a consequence of any damage o CCSD's facilities, a
disruption of CCSD's treatment process or operations, the degradation of CCSD's
sludge quality, any violation of CCSD's discharge permits or of any air, water or
sludge guality standard, or any combination of the foregoing, that is attributable to
any such discharge. In any proceeding to enforce the indemnity that is provided for
in this Paragraph 11, NLV shall have the burden of establishing that the actual
amount of the damages, fines or costs that CCSD is attempting to recover is less
than the amount that CCSD is seeking or that such damages, fines or costs are not
attributable to the discharge of industrial waste from NLV's wastewater coliection

system to CCSD's wastewater collection or treatment system.

This Agreement shall be for a term of fifty (50) years or until NLV sewer service
becomes available, whichever should first occur. Available is defined to mean a
sewer service line within 400 feet of the customer's location with capacity to handie

the customer's discharge.

This Agreement shall not be deemed to be for the benefit of any entity or person
who is not a party hereto, and neither this Agreement, nor any interest therein, may

be assigned without the prior consent of the non-assigning party.

In the event that any provision hereof is held in any respect to be illegal, prohibited,
invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall

be effective only to the extent of such illegality, prohibition, invalidity or

6



unenforceability without affecting the remaining provisions hereof, and the parties
hereto do hereby agree to repiace such iliegal, prohibited, invalid or unenforceable

provision with a valid provision which has, as nearly as possible, the same effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed

by their duly authorized representatives the day and year first above written.

CITY. OF NORTH LAS (EGAS
LA, y

Cj/y{es K. Seastrand, Mayor

Efleen M. Sevighy, City Clerk

AP VED AS TO LEGALITY ONLY:

JC

RICHARD C. MAURER, City Attorney

CLARK COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICT

) Mo

KAREN HAYES, ‘Chairn@n

ATTEST:

e

/JzéFiETTA BOWMAN, Secretary

APPROVED AS TO | E)GALITY ONLY:

PAUL JOH , Deputy District Attorney  ~
. C-85



	12 - Exhibit 1 - First Amendment to Nellis Industial Pretreatment Interlocal Signed
	13 - Exhibit 1 - Interlocal Contract Agenda Item
	14 - Exhibit 1 - Pretreatment Agreement CNLV CCSD 1994



